

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————  
STATE OF MONTANA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY  
GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES,

*Respondent.*

—————◆—————  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—————◆—————  
**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—————◆—————  
TIMOTHY C. FOX  
Attorney General  
of Montana

LAWRENCE VANDYKE  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

MONTANA DEPARTMENT  
OF JUSTICE  
P.O. Box 201401  
Helena, MT 59620-1401  
LVanDyke@mt.gov  
(406) 444-2026

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	8
I. THE COURT SHOULD CLARIFY THAT FEDERAL REGULATION OF DISTINC- TIVE INTRASTATE PRODUCTS IS SUBJECT TO MORE “CAREFUL SCRUTINY” .....	15
II. THE COURT SHOULD CLARIFY IMPORTANT LIMITATIONS ON THE HOLDING IN <i>RAICH</i> .....	19
A. Fungibility and Congress’s Legiti- mate Aim of Eradicating an Illegal Interstate Market Drove the Result in <i>Raich</i> .....	20
B. “Substantial Effects” Is Not the Only Limitation on Congress’s Necessary and Proper Power .....	24

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. THE BROAD IMPACT AND “EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE” OF THIS CASE URGE IMMEDIATE REVIEW .....	27
CONCLUSION.....	30
APPENDIX	
Opinion, <i>Montana Shooting Sports Ass’n v. Holder</i> , No. 10-36094 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	1a-17a
Judgment, <i>Montana Shooting Sports Ass’n v. Holder</i> , CV 09-147-M-DWM-JCL .....	18a
Opinion, <i>Montana Shooting Sports Ass’n v. Holder</i> , CV 09-147-M-DWM-JCL .....	19a-27a
Order, <i>Montana Shooting Sports Ass’n v. Holder</i> , CV 09-147-M-DWM-JCL .....	28a-29a
Findings & Recommendation of United States Magistrate Judge, <i>Montana Shooting Sports Ass’n v. Holder</i> , CV-09-147-M-DWM-JCL....	30a-87a
MONT. CODE ANN. § 30-20-104 .....	88a-89a
MONT. CODE ANN. § 30-20-106 .....	89a
18 U.S.C. § 922 .....	89a-90a
18 U.S.C. § 923 .....	90a-91a
26 U.S.C. § 5841 .....	91a-92a
26 U.S.C. § 5842 .....	92a
26 U.S.C. § 5843 .....	93a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alderman v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 700 (2011).....	12
<i>Atascadero State Hospital v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985).....	19
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	4
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	16, 26
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	9
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Alderman</i> , 565 F.3d 641 (9th Cir. 2009).....	17, 28
<i>United States v. Alderman</i> , 593 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 560 U.S. 126 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Rothacher</i> , 442 F.Supp.2d 999 (D. Mont. 2006) .....	7, 11
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 451 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2006).....	7, 8, 18, 26, 28
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....	13, 14, 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. II.....	2, 24, 26
U.S. Const. amend. IX.....	2
U.S. Const. amend. X.....	2
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. §§ 921 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3
26 U.S.C. §§ 5801 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2403(b).....	1, 5
Alaska Stat. Ann. § 44.99.500.....	4
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-3114.....	4
Idaho Code Ann. § 18-3315A.....	4
Kan. Stat. Ann. §§ 50-1201 <i>et seq.</i> .....	4
S.D. Codified Laws §§ 37-35-1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	4
Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 4-54-101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	4
Utah Code Ann. §§ 53-5b-101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	4
Wyo. Stat. Ann. §§ 6-8-402 <i>et seq.</i> .....	4
Mont. Code Ann. §§ 30-20-101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3
Mont. Code Ann. § 30-20-102(4).....	26
Mont. Code Ann. § 30-20-104.....	4
Mont. Code Ann. § 30-20-106.....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Brandon J. Stoker, Note and Comment, <i>Was Gonzales v. Raich the Death Knell of Federalism? Assessing Meaningful Limits on Federal Intrastate Regulation in Light of U.S. v. Nascimento</i> , 23 B.Y.U. J. Pub. L. 317 (2010).....	11
Ilya Somin, <i>Gonzales v. Raich: Federalism as a Casualty of the War on Drugs</i> , 15 Cornell J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 507 (2006) .....	28
Joseph Luppino-Esposito, Comment, <i>Four Shots at the Commerce Clause: The Firearms Freedom Act and the Unarticulated Products Category of the Commerce Power</i> , 7 Seton Hall Cir. Rev. 229 (2010).....	14
The Federalist No. 51 (J. Madison) (C. Rossiter ed. 1961) .....	9, 27
